

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through
Pam Bondi, Attorney General of the State of Florida;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, by and through
Alan Wilson, Attorney General of the State of South Carolina;
STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and through
Jon Bruning, Attorney General of the State of Nebraska;
STATE OF TEXAS, by and through
Greg Abbott, Attorney General of the State of Texas;
STATE OF UTAH, by and through
Mark L. Shurtleff, Attorney General of the State of Utah;
STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through
James D. “Buddy” Caldwell, Attorney General of the State of Louisiana;
STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through
Luther Strange, Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of the STATE OF MICHIGAN,
on behalf of the People of Michigan;
STATE OF COLORADO, by and through
John W. Suthers, Attorney General of the State of Colorado;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, by and through
Thomas W. Corbett, Jr., Governor, and William H. Ryan, Jr., Acting Attorney
General, of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through
Robert M. McKenna, Attorney General of the State of Washington;
STATE OF IDAHO, by and through
Lawrence G. Wasden, Attorney General of the State of Idaho;
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through
Marty J. Jackley, Attorney General of the State of South Dakota;
STATE OF INDIANA, by and through
Gregory F. Zoeller, Attorney General of the State of Indiana;
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, by and through
Wayne Stenehjem, Attorney General of the State of North Dakota;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Haley Barbour, Governor of the State of Mississippi;

STATE OF ARIZONA, by and through
Janice K. Brewer, Governor, and Thomas C. Horne, Attorney General,
of the State of Arizona;
STATE OF NEVADA, by and through
Brian Sandoval, Governor of the State of Nevada;
STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through
Samuel S. Olen, Attorney General of the State of Georgia;
STATE OF ALASKA, by and through
John J. Burns, Attorney General of the State of Alaska;
STATE OF OHIO, by and through
Michael DeWine, Attorney General of the State of Ohio;
STATE OF KANSAS, by and through
Derek Schmidt, Attorney General of the State of Kansas;
STATE OF WYOMING, by and through
Matthew H. Mead, Governor of the State of Wyoming;
STATE OF WISCONSIN, by and through
J.B. Van Hollen, Attorney General of the State of Wisconsin;
STATE OF MAINE, by and through
William J. Schneider, Attorney General of the State of Maine; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Coercion Doctrine Is A Critical Limitation On Congress’s Power To Place Conditions Upon States’ Acceptance Of Federal Funds.	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Recognized the Continuing Vitality of the Coercion Doctrine.....	3
B. This Court Should Reject the Approach of Courts that Have Refused to Adjudicate Coercion Claims.....	7
C. The Government’s Policy Arguments Against the Coercion Doctrine Are Fundamentally Misguided.....	12
II. The ACA’s Medicaid Expansions Exceed Congress’s Spending Power.....	15
A. Congress May Not Place Wholly Disproportionate Conditions on Massive Federal Inducements to States	15
B. The Size of the Inducement and the Nature of the Conditions Attached to it Render the ACA’s Medicaid Expansions Coercive.....	19
III. Congress’s Coercive Medicaid Expansions Are A Central Part Of The ACA And Cannot Be Severed From The Rest Of The Act.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	2, 24, 25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	26
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Frazier ex rel. Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	10, 16, 19
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)	10

<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	6, 12, 16, 19
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989)	9-11
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9-11
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	3, 7
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	8
* <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	passim
* <i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	passim
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	10

<i>Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	12, 17, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Taxing & Spending Cl.)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1304	14
Am. Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 5(f).....	22
Indian Health Care Improvement Act (IHCIA)	25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (ACA)	
§ 1501(a)(2)(D)	22, 24
§ 2001(a)(3).....	21, 27
